
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Date: Tuesday, 4 November 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on Monday 15 September 2014. 
 

1 - 6 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  ACTION LOG   
 
To receive an update from the Chairman. 
 

7 - 10 

5.  RESHAPING TRAFFORD 2015/16 - BUDGET PROPOSAL   
 
To receive a presentation from the Corporate Director of Children, Families 
and Wellbeing. 
 

11 - 44 

6.  UPDATE ON HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION   
 
To receive a presentation from the Corporate Director of Children, Families 
and Wellbeing. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 4 November 2014 
   

 
7.  BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE   

 
To receive a report from the Chief Operating Officer of the NHS Trafford 
Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

 

8.  PRIMARY CARE   
 
To receive a report from the Director of Finance for NHS England (Greater 
Manchester). 
 

45 - 66 

9.  CCG ESTATE STRATEGY   
 
To receive a presentation from the Chief Operating Officer of the NHS 
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

 

10.  CCG UPDATE   
 
To receive an update from the Chairman. 
 

 

11.  HEALTHWATCH UPDATE   
 
To receive an update from the Chair of Healthwatch Trafford. 
 

 

12.  TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE   
 
To receive an update from the Partnership Officer. 
 

67 - 70 

13.  KEY MESSAGES   
 
To consider the key messages from the meeting. 
 

 

14.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

15.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 4 November 2014 
   

 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Dr N. Guest (Chairman), Cllr M. Young (Vice-Chairman), D. Banks, Cllr J. Bennett, 
D. Brownlee, Cllr M. Cornes, A. Day, B. Humphrey, G. Lawrence, Supt Liggett, M. 
McCourt, A. Razzaq, A. Vegh, S. Webster and C. Yarwood 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Rhys Hughes  
Tel: 0161 912 2019 
Email: rhys.hughes@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday 23rd October by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
15 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
PRESENT  
 
Cllr J. Bennett  
D. Brownlee 
Cllr M. Cornes 
A. Day 
Dr. N. Guest 
G. Lawrence 
M. McCourt 
S. Webster 
C. Yarwood 
Cllr M. Young 
 

Shadow Member for Adult Social Services & Community Wellbeing 
Corporate Director of Children, Families and Wellbeing 
Exec Member for Children’s Services 
Chairman of Healthwatch Trafford 
Chairman of the HWB, and Chief Clinical Officer of Trafford CCG 
Chief Operating Officer of Trafford CCG 
Chief Executive of Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust 
Director of Bluesci 
Director of Finance of NHS England (Greater Manchester) 
Vice-Chairman of the HWB, and Exec Member for Adult Social 
Services & Community Wellbeing 

 
Also Present 
 
J. Crossley 
L. Davies 
G. Devereux 
D. Eaton 
S. Gardner 
I. Khan 
B. Postlethwaite 
 

Associate Director of Commissioning of Trafford CCG 
Public Health Consultant, representing Abdul Razzaq 
Chairman of Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board 
Joint Director for Adults (Social Care) 
Central Manchester NHS Foundation Trust 
Service Transformation Project Manager of Trafford CCG 
Chairman of Trafford Safeguarding Children Board 

In attendance 
 
R. Sheikh 
R. Hughes 

Partnership Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 

  
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from C. Baker-Longshaw, D. Banks, L. 
Hardper, Supt J. Liggett and A. Razzaq. 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 
Tuesday 1st July 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Health and Wellbeing Board  
15 September 2014 

 

 

 

2 

3. ACTION LOG  
 
The Chairman gave a brief summary of the progress on the Action Log following 
the Board’s last meeting held on 1st July 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the Action Log be noted. 
 

4. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF)  
 
A presentation was given to the Board by the Corporate Director for Children, 
Families and Wellbeing of Trafford Council and Julie Crossley, the Associate 
Director of Commissioning for Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, which set 
out an overview of the Better Care Fund and the plans to use a single, pooled 
budget to support partnership between health and social care services at a local 
level, which would be submitted on 19th September 2014. The work would be 
organised through three project areas: Redesigning Frail and Older People’s 
Services, Redesigning End of Life Care in Trafford, and the integration of health 
and social care and the development of an early help hub. The scope and 
objectives of each project were identified and information was given on 
governance arrangements and the potential impact of the projects’ successful 
implementation.  
 
The Corporate Director responded to questions relating to third sector 
involvement, the continuation of a falls service and how homecare can be 
improved. The Director of Finance for NHS England (Greater Manchester) 
emphasised that as the projects were commissioned using existing funds, the 
funding of initiatives was dependent upon the delivery of the savings identified 
from reducing admissions. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Corporate Director and the Associate Director of 
Commissioning for the update, and acknowledged the challenging circumstances 
and the significant amount of work involved. As there was still some work to be 
concluded before finalising the planning template, the Board agreed to delegate 
authority to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to sign off the plans on behalf of the 
Board, and to meet the 19th September deadline. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
i) That the report is received; and 

 
ii) That the Board delegates authority to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to 

approve the Board’s support for the final Better Care Fund planning 
template for submission to NHS England. 

 
5. HEALTH FUND FOR SOCIAL CARE ACTIVITY FUND 2014/15  

 
The report from the Corporate Director for Children, Families and Wellbeing was 
deferred for consideration at a future meeting. 
 
 

Page 2



Health and Wellbeing Board  
15 September 2014 

 

 

 

3 

6. WINTER PLANNING AND RESILIENCE  
 
The Associate Director of Commissioning for the Trafford Clinical Commissioning 
Group delivered a presentation which outlined the Trafford Operational Resilience 
and Capacity Plan 2014/15. The plan made provision for the allocation of £1.4m to 
support health and social care resilience through the winter period, with a 
particular focus on protecting against a potential shortage in the availability of 
beds to help ease the transition to the integration of services. 
 
RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 
 

7. TRAFFORD COUNCIL PUBLIC HEALTH AND NHS TRAFFORD CCG WORK 
PLAN  
 
A report was presented by Dr Lisa Davies, Consultant in Public Health, which set 
out the Trafford Council Public Health and NHS Trafford CCG Work Plan for 
2014/15. The work plan detailed a joint programme of activity between Trafford 
Council and the CCG targeted at meeting the strategic high level priorities for 
improving the health of the population of Trafford, in compliance with internal audit 
and external NHS England assurance requirements. The plan was divided in to 
four areas which reflect the domains of Public Health: Health Improvement, Health 
Protection, Health Care Quality and Heath Inequalities. 
 
Board Members had an opportunity to ask questions in relation to the report and a 
discussion followed concerning the transfer of public health commissioning for 0-5 
year olds from NHS England to local authorities in October 2015, and the 
continuation of user forums for mothers-to-be and breastfeeding. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board endorses the report. 
 

8. TRAFFORD SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
PRESENTATION  
 
The Chairman of the Trafford Safeguarding Children Board (TSCB), Bob 
Postlethwaite, presented the TSCB’s Annual Report for 2013/14 and Business 
Plan for 2014/15. The Annual Report set out the Learning and Improvement 
Framework shared by local organisations who work with children and families, 
gave an overview of the lessons learned in the last year, and identified on-going 
safeguarding issues including poverty, homelessness and drug and alcohol 
misuse. The Business Plan was based around 4 Themes and 5 Priorities, and 
some of the key challenges to these Priorities were noted. 
 
In response to questions from Board Members the Chairman of TSCB explained 
that a statistical comparison with other councils with similar demographics would 
be possible, and that although this data had not been available when the report 
was produced, the figures would be passed on when they become available. 
 
The Corporate Director for Children, Families and Wellbeing suggested that the 
Health and Wellbeing Board addressed the ‘Challenges and Questions’ identified 
under Priority 1 of the Annual Report and submitted a response. 

Page 3



Health and Wellbeing Board  
15 September 2014 

 

 

 

4 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That the TSCB Annual Report 2013/14 be noted; 

 
ii) That the Board receives an update report in approximately 6 months’ time 

regarding progress made against the Business Plan; and 
 

iii) That a statistical comparison with other council areas which have similar 
demographics is submitted to the Board when this information becomes 
available. 

 
9. HEALTHIER TOGETHER CONSULTATION UPDATE  

 
The Chairman gave an update on the Healthier Together consultation, reminding 
the Board of the consultation events planned for 22nd and 24th September and 
emphasising the importance of encouraging as many people as possible to 
respond to the consultation before it closes. 
 
Board Members raised a number of issues in regard to the consultation including 
the complexity of the consultation process, difficulties some people had in 
accessing the consultation documents, a lack of co-ordination between the 
Healthier Together consultation and other concurrent consultations taking place, 
and the low number of responses to the consultation received so far. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

10. CCG UPDATE  
 
The Chairman gave an update, as Chief Clinical Officer of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), on the work of the CCG since the Board’s last 
meeting in July 2014. It was explained that much had been covered in the Board’s 
discussion of Item 5 and Item 10 and further details were given in respect of the 
CCG’s work in enhancing access to primary care, care commissioning and the 
Shrewsbury Street development. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

11. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE  
 
The Chairman of Healthwatch Trafford presented a report which detailed the 
organisation’s activity since the Board’s last meeting. A discussion followed 
concerning links between the Walk-in Centre and Urgent Care Centre at Trafford 
General Hospital, and patient access to specialist care for Parkinson’s disease. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Health and Wellbeing Board  
15 September 2014 

 

 

 

5 

12. TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
The Partnership Officer gave an update on the Trafford Partnership’s recent 
activity and submitted an information report on voluntary sector grants to the 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update and information report be noted. 
 

13. KEY MESSAGES  
 
On behalf of the Board the Chairman acknowledged that a significant amount of 
work had been going on to improve health and social care in Trafford and 
emphasised the importance of continuing to improve integration between 
organisations and services. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 9.00 pm 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Health & Well Being Board  
Date:    4th November  2014 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:  Dr Nigel Guest, Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board  
  
Report Title 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log 15th September 2014 
 

 
Purpose 
 

 
The Action Log provides an update on the actions from the last Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting on 15th September 2014 
 
  

 
Recommendations 
 

 
That the Health and Well Being notes progress against the actions 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Robina Sheikh Partnerships Officer x1361  
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Health and Wellbeing Board  15th September  2014  Action Log   Updated  30th September  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Title Relevance  to 

the Board 

(please select): 

1. JSNA  

2. JHWS  

3. Integration and 

Partnership 

4. Governance, 
Accountability 
and Assurance 

What action is 

required from 

the Board  

• Endorsement 

• Decision 

• Approval / 
assurance 

• Discussion 

• Information 

Presentation 

or Paper 

Preparing the 

paper / 

presentation 

Presentin

g the 

paper / 

presentati

on 

Time 

required 

Outcomes / Actions from 

Meeting 

 15th September       ACTION AND COMMENTS 

1 Action Log 
 

Information Paper 
Robina 
Sheikh 
 

Nigel 
Guest 

5 mins Accepted 

2 
Better Care 
Fund (BCF) 

3 Decision 
Paper/ 
Presentation 

Deborah 
Brownlee/Ju
lie Crossley 

Deborah 
Brownle
e/Julie 
Crossley 

20 mins 

The  Report was  received; 
and 
 
That the Board delegates 
authority to the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman to 
approve the Board’s 
support for the final Better 
Care Fund planning 
template for submission to 
NHS England. 
 
 
 
 

P
age 8



Health and Wellbeing Board  15th September  2014  Action Log   Updated  30th September  
 

3 

Health Fund 
for Social Care 
Activity Fund 
2014/15 

1 Approval Paper 
Deborah 
Brownlee 

Deborah 
Brownle
e 

15 mins 
Deferred for consideration 
at a future meeting 

4 
Winter 
Planning and 
Resilience 

1 Endorsement Paper 
Gina 
Lawrence 

Gina 
Lawrenc
e 

15 mins Board noted and  endorsed 

5 

Trafford 
Council Public 
Health and 
NHS Trafford 
CCG Work 
Plan 

2 
Endorsement 
& Approval 

Paper 
Abdul 
Razzaq 

Abdul 
Razzaq 

10 mins Board noted and  endorsed 

6 

Trafford 
Safeguarding 
Children’s 
Board Annual 
Report 
Presentation 

2 
Information & 
Endorsement 

Paper 
Bob 
Postlethwait
e 

Bob 
Postleth
waite 

15 Mins 

The TSCB Annual Report 
2013/14 was noted and 
endorsed 
The Board receives an 
update report in 
approximately 6 months’ 
time regarding progress 
made against the Business 
Plan 
A statistical comparison 
with other counci
[...]
mental health is focused on:
§ reviewing all packages of care to ensure that we continue to meet the 

needs of the most vulnerable and that we support people to remain 

independent.

§ reablement becoming a key function of the star worker role, reducing 

dependence on long term support.

§ reviewing all out of borough placements to ensure that people are 

receiving the most cost effective services, enabling people to return to live 

in Trafford.

P
age 24



Reshaping Trafford Council 

CFW savings 2015/16

46

Mental Health (continued) - £100k

The proposal for mental health is focused on:
§working with partner agencies so that people can remain living in their 

homes (including care homes).

§ developing the shared lives scheme to support people living with mental 

health issues.

§ reviewing individual aftercare arrangements to ensure that the care plans 

are meeting needs and that care is appropriate.

P
age 25



Reshaping Trafford Council 

CFW savings 2015/16

47

All Age Integrated Health and Social Care - £500k

The proposal is to develop a new delivery model with a partner to 

provide integrated health and social care for people in Trafford.

The figure will be confirmed as work progresses.

The service will be based on a locality partnership model.

The introduction of a new all age integrated front door.

New model delivered through a section 75 partnership agreement.

P
age 26



Reshaping Trafford Council 

CFW savings 2015/16

48

All Age Commissioning - £830k

The proposal is to establish an integrated education, health and 

care commissioning service for eligible people of all ages.

Priorities will be focused on:
§ Strategy

§Quality assurance

§Medium Term Financial Plan for the Directorate.

P
age 27



Reshaping Trafford Council 

CFW savings 2015/16

49

Reshaping Trafford - £2.1m

The proposal is that:
§ The Council will meet eligible people’s needs with the lowest cost option.

§ The Council will ensure all benefits to which an indi
[...]
rance 

process and to inform commissioning decisions; relating to Enhanced /Locally 

Commissioned Services. 
 

Assurance visits will be undertaken where pharmacies fit the 
following criteria:- 

§ Pharmacies who did not complete CPAF in 2013/14 

§ New pharmacies 

§ New change of ownerships 

§ Particular pharmacies, where concerns and issues have been identified 
 

 

GMAT visits will commence November 2014, with the intention to complete 

all the assurance visits by March 2015. 

Page 53



4 

 

Dementia Friendly pharmacy work 

The GMAT is developing a Greater Manchester Dementia Friendly Pharmacy 

Framework as part of the Local Professional Network medicines optimisation work.  

The aim is to have a dementia friend in every single pharmacy and pharmacy teams 

are ideally placed to discuss with individual patients with dementia how they could be 

better supported within the pharmacy environment.  The launch of the framework is 

planned for November 2014. 

Screening and Immunisation Health Promotional Campaign  

The current GMAT directed health promotional campaign for the pharmacies is 

Screening and Immunisation for September 2014 through to November 2014. 

Public Health England (PHE) has produced national communication for the seasonal 

flu vaccination programme, this will aide and support the pharmacies in delivering 

this campaign.  The creative route and media plan are being finalised following 

research and it is planned the campaign will be launched on 8 October 2014. The 

specific target audiences will be; under 65s with long-term conditions, pregnant 

women and parents of children aged 2, 3 and 4 years old.  

PHE will provide Local Authorities and the NHS with a campaign briefing sheet, PR 

toolkit, posters and digital assets in mid-September.  GMAT is looking to build on this 

national campaign with the local communication teams.  

The GMAT public health commissioning colleagues have now concluded discussions 

with Community 
[...]
Details 
 
NHS Choices 
 
Patients who are seeking access to dental care are able to source information 
regarding local dental services from the NHS Choices website (www.nhs.uk) 
 
Urgent Dental Care 
 

• Trafford  - Urgent In Hours Care (8.00am – 6.30pm)   0161 476 9649 

• Trafford - Urgent Out of Hours Care (6.30pm – 8.00am)  0161 337 2246 
 
Community Dental Service 
 

• Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHS Trust (Trafford) 0161 342 7865 
 
Area Team 

 
If you require more information around Primary Care / Secondary Care Community 
Dental Care, please do not hesitate to contact the Greater Manchester Area Team 
(Dental Team) via email england.gmdental@nhs.net OR telephone 0113 825 5264 / 
5231 / 5144. 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Health & Well Being Board  
Date:    4th November  2014 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:  The Trafford Partnership 
  
Report Title 
 

 
Trafford Partnership Update 
 

 
Purpose 
 

 
To update the l Health and Wellbeing Board on the work of the Trafford Partnership 
in the last quarter.  
  

 
Recommendations 
 

 
That the Health and Well Being notes update and can request further information 
from the Partnerships & Communities Team, or by visiting the website 
www.traffordpartnership.org 
 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Robina Sheikh Partnerships Officer x1361  

Page 67

Agenda Item 12

http://www.traffordpartnership.org/


2 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board – 4th November 2014 
 
Trafford Partnership update 
 
This report provides a very brief update on the work of the Trafford Partnership in the 
last quarter. Further information can be requested from the Partnerships & Communities 
Team, or by visiting the website www.traffordpartnership.org 
 
Key achievements: 
 
Locality Partnerships and locality working 
 
Engagement Plans are in place across the Locality Partnerships, with a number of 
pub
[...]
ns which it is hoped will bring significant funding into the 
Borough to deliver a range of projects which aim to increase participation through 
priorities identified. 
 
A relationship has been established with the Health and Wellbeing Board to work in 
partnership to increase physical activity as an early intervention. 
 
We surveyed our residents to investigate sport and physical activity behaviours. The 
results are providing a better picture of provision needed in the borough and how we 
can direct our resources in the best way possible. 
 
Thematic Strategies 
 
A number of thematic strategies have been recently published (or will be this month), 
which set out key objectives which will drive the work of partners, including Trafford 
Council: 
 

 Trafford Environment Strategy  

 Trafford Children & Young People Strategy 

 Trafford Homelessness Strategy  
 
New staff 
 
Kerry Purnell joins Trafford on 28th October as Head of Partnerships and Communities, 
and Liz Baxter starts on 16th October as the new Safer Communities Manager. 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 ACTION LOG
	5 RESHAPING TRAFFORD 2015/16 - BUDGET PROPOSAL
	8 PRIMARY CARE
	Item 8 - NHS England Primary Care - Community Pharmacy Briefing
	Item 8 - NHS England Primary Care - Dental Briefing

	12 TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

4 NOVEMBER 2014

PRESENT 

Cllr J. Bennett 
D. Brownlee
Cllr M. Cornes
A. Day
Dr. N. Guest
G. Lawrence
S. Webster
Cllr M. Young

Shadow Member for Adult Social Services & Community Wellbeing
Corporate Director of Children, Families and Wellbeing
Exec Member for Children’s Services
Chairman of Healthwatch Trafford
Chairman of the HWB, and Chief Clinical Officer of Trafford CCG
Chief Operating Officer of Trafford CCG
Director of Bluesci
Vice-Chairman of the HWB, and Exec Member for Adult Social
Services & Community Wellbeing

Also Present

C. Baker-
Longshaw
K. Calvin-
Thomas
J. Crossley
D. Eaton
G. Green

I. Khan
P. Whittaker

Joint Director for Children, Young People and Families (Health 
Care)
Executive Director of Planning, Performance and Information of 
Pennine Care NHS Trust, representing Michael McCourt
Associate Director of Commissioning of Trafford CCG
Joint Director for Adults (Social Care)
Director of Operations and Nursing for Greater Manchester West 
(Mental Health) NHS Trust
Service Transformation Project Manager of Trafford CCG
Consultant in Public Health, representing Abdual Razzaq

In attendance

R. Sheikh
R. Hughes

Partnership Officer
Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from D. Banks, B. Humphrey, 
Superintendent Liggett, M. McCourt, A. Razzaq, A. Vegh, C. Yarwood and 
M. McCourt

28. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 
Tuesday 15th September 2014 be approved as a correct record.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

30. ACTION LOG 

RESOLVED: That the contents of the Action Log be noted.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
4 November 2014

2

31. RESHAPING TRAFFORD 2015/16 - BUDGET PROPOSAL 

The Corporate Director for Children, Families and Wellbeing delivered a 
presentation which set out the Council’s plans for Reshaping Trafford and gave an 
overview of how the budget proposals for 2015/16 would affect the delivery of 
specific services within the Children, Families and Wellbeing directorate (CFW). 
The Board were informed that significant savings had been made since 2010 from 
restructuring, collaboration, and reviewing operational and service delivery across 
the Council, with CFW having contributed £38m of the £75m savings already 
achieved.

It was explained that further reductions to the Council’s central funding required 
additional savings of £57m by 2017/18, which would mean that the Council 
needed to significantly change the way services were delivered. It was envisaged 
that restructuring operations to deliver services less directly would enable a leaner 
version of the Council to continue to provide quality services and meet its 
minimum statutory obligations. The Board were guided through the savings that 
had been identified from the various budgets of the CFW directorate and the 
proposals for delivering these savings, and the process for consultation was 
outlined.

The Board were given an opportunity to raise questions in relation to the 
presentation, and the Corporate Director clarified the impact assessment process 
for managing the risks associated with reductions in each budget, which would be 
informed by the consultation process and would be fully accessible for Members.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

32. UPDATE ON HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 

The Joint Director for Children, Young People and Families (Health Care) and the 
Joint Director for Adults (Social Care) introduced a presentation on the integration 
of health and social care services between Pennine Care NHS Trust and Trafford 
Council. A Service Delivery Model was outlined which was based on four 
geographic areas within Trafford, with North, West, South and Central district  
integrated neighbourhood teams anchored by a ‘One Door’ 24hr Central 
Assessment Service consisting of IV therapy, rapid response, an emergency duty 
team, urgent care, single point of access and hospital teams. 

The strategic approach across all sectors was said to ensure that all services were 
aligned without any duplication between partners. It was noted that the staff 
consultation had been completed, appointments had been made for both the Joint 
Heads of Service and Joint Operational Managers, and work was now being done 
to develop a New Working Model.

In response to questions from the Board it was confirmed that success will be 
measured against agreed outcomes shared by Pennine Care and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group, and would be recognisable by increased rates of patients 
deflected away from hospitals. It was noted that patients would be able to 



Health and Wellbeing Board 
4 November 2014

3

personally assess the quality of the services they receive through the Patient Care 
Co-ordination Centre when it is launched in August 2015, which will provide advice 
and co-ordinate health care through a single point of access.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

33. BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

The Associate Director of Commissioning of the Trafford Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), Julie Crossley, presented an update on the progress of the Better 
Care Fund initiative since a report had been presented to the Board at the 
previous meeting. The Better Care Fund plans had been submitted to NHS 
England on 19th September 2014, and were ‘approved with conditions’ specifying 
that the plans must further demonstrate how they will meet national conditions of 
protecting social care to ensure that people can still access the services they 
need, providing seven day health and care services, and meeting data sharing 
requirements. Although the fundamental approach was recognised as being 
suitable there were specific challenges that needed to be addressed before 
implementation, and the CCG and Trafford Council would not be able to 
commission new services until these conditions were met and full approval 
granted.

The Better Care Fund Steering Group had identified actions to mitigate risks and 
were developing an Action Plan for submission to NHS England by 14th November 
2014, with the intention of engaging stakeholders and providers to revise and re-
submit the Better Care Fund plans by 12th December 2014. It was planned that the 
scheme would then be implemented in April 2015.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

34. PRIMARY CARE 

The Chief Operating Officer of Trafford CCG gave an update of the recent work 
undertaken for the CCG to take back responsibility for some aspects of primary 
care commissioning. The CCG were said to be preparing the area teams to take 
back commissioning arrangements, but that for some aspects of commissioning 
this would not be possible until 1st April 2015. The Board would receive more 
specific information once the arrangements were fully in place.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

35. CCG ESTATE STRATEGY 

The Chief Operating Officer of Trafford CCG delivered a presentation which 
provided an update of recent developments with the CCG’s estate. The CCG’s 
Estates Group were said to have identified five Principles to underpin the 
development of the estate: integration, federation, community services, access 
and hard to reach groups. Plans were outlined for Community Integrated Centres 
including the Shrewsbury Street Village Project due to open in May 2017, and the 
Trafford Live Well Centre due to open in December 2016.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
4 November 2014

4

The Board were invited to raise questions in relation to the presentation and a 
discussion followed concerning the out of hours service, the potential of the former 
Trafford General Hospital site, the character of the Trafford Live Well Centre and 
how it will be occupied, the utilisation of the Partington site, opportunities for 
developments in Sale and the restrictions on the development of the old 
Altrincham Hospital site.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

36. CCG UPDATE 

The Chairman gave an overview of the recent activity of the CCG. In addition to 
the information already covered at the meeting, the Board were updated in respect 
to the CCG’s Operational and Resilience plan and the recently established North 
West Commissioning Support Unit, and received an update on the progress made 
under the Transformation Programme.

In response to questions from the Board, the Chief Operating Officer of the CCG 
clarified that the recent closure of a ward at Trafford General Hospital was a 
standard hospital efficiency procedure, and that wards can be quickly re-opened in 
response to clinical demand.

The Chairman also explained that recent problems with identifying patients 
requiring winter flu inoculation had been recognised and that Dr Kath Sutton, the 
lead on the inoculation programme, had put measures in place to address the 
problem and ensure that all eligible patients were contacted. A briefing note had 
been prepared, setting out how the issue was being addressed, which the 
Consultant in Public Health, Dr Paula Whittaker, agreed to send on to Councillor 
Joanne Bennett.

RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted; and

2) That the winter flu inoculation briefing note be sent to Councillor Joanne 
Bennett.

37. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE 

The Chair of Healthwatch Trafford introduced a report which gave an update of the 
organisation’s activity since the Board’s last meeting.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

38. TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 



Health and Wellbeing Board 
4 November 2014

5

The Chairman referred the Board to the information report submitted by the 
Council’s Partnerships and Communities Team, which gave an update of the 
Trafford Partnership’s work in the last quarter.

RESOLVED: That the information report be noted.

39. KEY MESSAGES 

The Chairman notified the Board that there had been a very positive response to 
the Healthier Together consultation in Trafford, with the third highest number of 
responses across Greater Manchester.

40. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

The Chairman took the opportunity to draw the Board’s attention to an upcoming 
event, What does ‘Good’ Look like in Health and Wellbeing? Examples of success 
in Health and Wellbeing Boards from across the Region and Beyond, which would 
be held at Wigan Investment Centre on 20th November 2014. It was agreed that 
an information flyer would be circulated to members of the Board, who were 
invited to register their interest.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.50 pm


